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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 411 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

DIGITAL BHARAT NIDHI 
 

411  SHRI JAGDAMBIKA PAL: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATION be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the measures, the Government is taking to ensure effective implementation of the newly 
notified 'Digital Bharat Nidhi' rules; and 
 
(b)  the manner in which the rules will help in enhancing telecom access for marginalized 
communities? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(DR. PEMMASANI CHANDRA SEKHAR) 
 

(a) ‘Digital Bharat Nidhi’ rules under the new Telecommunications Act, 2023 were made 
available to the public by gazette notification on 30.08.2024. Further, press notification and social 
media publicity was also done for widespread dissemination amongst stakeholders and citizens. 
 
(b) These rules propose to provide telecommunication equipment and services, including mobile 
and broadband services, in underserved rural, remote and urban areas and also provide targeted access 
to telecommunication services for underserved groups of the society such as women, persons with 
disabilities and economically and socially weaker sections. DBN covers various schemes and projects 
including BharatNet, 4G Saturation Project, Provision of Mobile Service in uncovered areas of 
Aspirational Districts, Mobile Services in Left Wing Extremist Areas, Mobile Services in Himalayan 
and Border areas, Mobile Services in Islands, Mobile Services in North Eastern Areas, Mobile 
Services in Meghalaya, Mobile Services in Arunachal Pradesh and 2 Districts of Assam, Submarine 
Optical Fiber Cable (OFC) connectivity between Chennai to A&N Islands, Submarine OFC 
connectivity between Kochi to Lakshadweep Islands.   
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